STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of St. Germain, Vilas County

2020 April Town Meeting Resolution SGE2020-04-01 Elector Approval of Town Cemetery Transfer

WHEREAS the cemetery in the Town of St. Germain has been owned and operated solely by the St. Germain Cemetery Association since its inception; and

WHEREAS the Cemetery Association Board of Trustees has voted to disband and transfer all cemetery lands and all association assets and records to the Town effective May 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS the St. Germain town board has agreed to accept transfer of the cemetery operation from the St. Germain Cemetery Association; and

WHEREAS Chapter 157 of the Wisconsin statutes provides authority for cemetery associations to transfer their cemetery lands and their assets to the town in which a cemetery is located, subject to the town electors authorizing such transfer at a town meeting,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Town of St. Germain electors in attendance at the town meeting this 21st day April 2020 do, by a vote of $\frac{40}{20}$ in favor and $\frac{3}{20}$ opposed, authorize the town board to accept transfer of the St. Germain Cemetery Association lands and the association's assets and records.

Adopted this 21st day of April 2020

Attest

Tom Christensen, Town Chairman

Tom Martens, Town Clerk